Other -70.8 0.0

NET LIABILITY/(ASSET) AT END OF YEAR 2,135.4 21,386.6

in % 31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Government bonds 22.2% 4.3%

Corporate bonds 3.6% 19.5%

Equity 1.0% 10.8%

Cash 0.4% 2.8%

Property 1.2% 1.2%

Insurance contracts 69.5% 61.4%

Other 2.1% 0.0%

TOTAL 100.0% 100.0%

Country

At 31 December 2021 Belgium UK Germany

Discount rate 0.95% 1.80% 1.10%

Inflation rate 1.90% 3.50% 2.00%

Salary increase 3.40% 2.95% 3.00%

Weighted average duration 14.9 18.0 21.2

Country

98 Annual Report 2022SD Worx 99

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses provided below are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other

assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may

be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant  actuarial

assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected

unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability

recognised within the statement of financial position.

Overview by country

At 31 December 2022 Belgium UK Germany

Discount rate -0.5% 2,918.9 1,394.7 813.7

Discount rate +0.5% -2,703.9 -1,394.7 -662.9

Inflation rate -0.5% -1,793.7 -1,083.3 -481.5

Inflation rate +0.5% 1,844.6 1,083.3 528.0

Salary increase -0.5% -2,620.1 -1,083.3 0.0

Salary increase +0.5% 2,829.9 1,083.3 0.0

At 31 December 2022 Belgium UK Germany Other

NET LIABILITY/(ASSET) AT BEGINNING
OF YEAR

17,246.2 -10,924.2 13,582.1 1,482.4

Service cost recognized 9,183.6 203.8 134.7 3.0

Net interest income 145.8 -199.4 148.3 4.8

Total remeasurements in OCI -17,903.9 3,203.2 -4,625.8 -0.3

Acquired through business combinations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Participant contribution 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Employer contribution -8,238.4 -455.1 0.0 26.4

Net benefit payments -1,229.6 21.1 -195.4 0.0

Foreign exchange difference 0.0 582.4 0.0 10.4

Other -5.3 0.0 0.0 -65.5

NET LIABILITY/(ASSET) AT END OF YEAR -801.6 -7,488.5 9,043.9 1,381.5

Country

Country

Amounts in thousand €

Amounts in thousand €

At 31 December 2021 Belgium UK Germany

Discount rate -0.5% 2,557.1 800.4 725.1

Discount rate +0.5% -2,436.1 -800.4 -641.6

Inflation rate -0.5% -2,483.5 -1,243.4 -424.0

Inflation rate +0.5% 2,570.1 1,243.4 469.8

Salary increase -0.5% -2,542.6 -1,243.4 -14.7

Salary increase +0.5% 2,794.3 1,243.4 15.3

CountryAmounts in thousand €

At 31 December 2021 Belgium UK Germany Other

NET LIABILITY/(ASSET) AT BEGINNING
OF YEAR

35,538.8 -6,824.2 14,434.0 1,130.5

Service cost recognized 14,302.5 191.3 150.4 4.6

Net interest income 148.7 -90.1 107.5 -5.2

Total remeasurements in OCI -20,901.7 -3,256.5 -920.1 251.9

Acquired through business combinations 0.0 0.0 0.0 327.7

Participant contribution 0.0 21.4 0.0 0.0

Employer contribution -11,842.1 -783.7 0.0 -0.8

Net benefit payments 0.0 210.0 -189.6 0.0

Foreign exchange difference 0.0 -392.4 0.0 -226.3

NET LIABILITY/(ASSET) AT END OF YEAR 17,246.2 -10,924.2 13,582.1 1,482.4

Country

Amounts in thousand €

100 Annual Report 2022SD Worx 101

Note 26. Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables amount to thousand €189,878.1 at 31 December 2022. They consist largely out of short-

term employee benefits, representing 50% of the total, which relate amongst others to holiday pay accruals and

payroll related taxes. Non-income tax payables, representing 9% of the total, consist almost entirely out of VAT

payables. Deferred income, representing 6% of the total, relates mainly to prepaid license and maintenance fees

which have been invoiced at the start of the period.